COMPARATIVE STUDY ON SATELLITE BASE AIR MONITORING
SYSTEM

Project report is represent in partial of fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of
Electrical Engineering (Hons)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
MALAYSIA

NORSYUHAIMY B ABDUL SHUKOR
2006135163

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)
40450 SHAH ALAM

SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN

MEI 2010




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly I would like to express my gratefulness to ALLAH S.W.T for I have finally
finished my final year project report of Comparative Study On Satellite Base Air
Monitoring System. I would like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my
project supervisor, Pn Norhayati bt Hamzah for her continued support, generous
guidance, help, patience and encouragement in during for the preparation of this final
project until its complete. I also would like to take this opportunity to appreciate the

important contributions of the following persons;

1. My family for continuously praying of my success

2. Mr. Mohamad Zarifi bin Mohd Rodzi, Research assistance for Dr Azilah binti
Saparon, for his help and idea

3. Asma’ bt Ahmad Bahari, Norashikin bt Hassan, Ismahalili bin Ishak, and all my
friends and everybody who have either been directly or indirectly involved in

completing this final project report

Once again, thank you all for helping me finish this final project report and only ALLAH
S.W.T can reciprocate their helps.



ABSTRACT

The air quality indicator approximated by satellite measurements is known as
atmospheric particulate loading, which is evaluated in terms of columnar optical
thickness of aerosol scattering. The effect brought by particulate pollution has gained
interest after recent evidence on health effects of small particles. This study uses an
empirical model, based on actual air quality of particulate matters of size less than 10
micron (PM10) measurements from to predict PM10 based on optical properties of
satellite digital imagery. The digital image was separated into three bands assigned as
red, green and blue for multispectral algorithm regression. The digital numbers were
extracted corresponding to the ground-truth locations for each band and then converted to
radiance and reflectance values. The digital numbers of the three bands were converted
into irradiance and then reflectance. The atmospheric reflectance value was extracted
from the satellite observation reflectance values subtracted by the amount given by the
surface reflectance. The atmospheric reflectance values were later used for PM10
mapping using the calibrated algorithm. The PMI10 map was color-coded and
geometrically corrected for visual interpretation. This study indicates that PM10 mapping

can be carried out using remote sensing technique.

KEYWORDS: Air Quality, PM10

vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Description Page
DEDICATION iii
DECLARATION iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
ABSTRACT vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS vii
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF TABLES Xii
ABBREVIATIONS xiii
CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1  BACKGROUND 1
1.2 OPERATION OF THE AIR POLLUTION INDEX (API),
THE AIR QUALITY INDEX (AQI) AND THE AIR
QUALITY ADVISORY 4
1.2.1 Introduction 4
1.2.2 Air Pollution Index (API) 4
1.2.3  Air Quality Index (AQI) 4
1.2.4 Adverse Meteorological Conditions 5
1.2.5 Air Pollution Episode 5
1.2.6 Air Pollution Alert System 5
1.3  PURPOSE OF THE API 5
1.4  PURPOSE OF THE AQI 6
1.5 API AND AQI LEVELS AND CONTROL ACTIONS 6
1.5.1 API 6
1.52 AQIl 7
1.5.3 Control Actions 7
1.6 METHOD AND FREQUENCY OF API AND AQI REPORTS

vii



CHAPTER 2

TO THE PUBLIC
1.6.1 API
1.62 AQI

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
22
23
24
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
29
2.10
2.11
2.12
2.13
2.14
2.15
2.16
2.17
2.18
2.19
2.20

INTRODUCTION

IMAGE PRE-PROCESSING

ESTIMATION OF SURFACE REFLECTANCE

DATA PRE-PROCESSING

SATELLITE DATA PROCESSING

GEOMETRIC CORRECTION

RADIOMETRIC CORRECTION

MASKING OUT WATER BODIES

REMOTE SENSING

AEROSOL THICKNESS MEASUREMENT

BLACK PARTICLE MEASUREMENT

VISUAL INSPECTION

LAND-USE / LAND-COVER CHANGE
CONCEPTUALIZATION OF AEROSOL RETRIEVAL
DIFFERENTIAL TEXTURAL ANALYSIS (DTA)
DISCRIMINATION BETWEEN HAZE AND CLOUDS
DERIVATION OF HAZE MODEL

SAMPLING PROCEDURES

REGRESSION ANALYSIS

GENERATION OF HAZE INTENSITY MAP

viil

12
13
14
15
15
16
18
19
20
21
23
24
25
26
27
30
31
32
33
34



