COMPARATIVE STUDY ON SATELLITE BASE AIR MONITORING SYSTEM

Project report is represent in partial of fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons) UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA



NORSYUHAIMY B ABDUL SHUKOR 2006135163 FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM) 40450 SHAH ALAM SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN

MEI 2010

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly I would like to express my gratefulness to ALLAH S.W.T for I have finally finished my final year project report of Comparative Study On Satellite Base Air Monitoring System. I would like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my project supervisor, Pn Norhayati bt Hamzah for her continued support, generous guidance, help, patience and encouragement in during for the preparation of this final project until its complete. I also would like to take this opportunity to appreciate the important contributions of the following persons;

- 1. My family for continuously praying of my success
- 2. Mr. Mohamad Zarifi bin Mohd Rodzi, Research assistance for Dr Azilah binti Saparon, for his help and idea
- 3. Asma' bt Ahmad Bahari, Norashikin bt Hassan, Ismahalili bin Ishak, and all my friends and everybody who have either been directly or indirectly involved in completing this final project report

Once again, thank you all for helping me finish this final project report and only ALLAH S.W.T can reciprocate their helps.

ABSTRACT

The air quality indicator approximated by satellite measurements is known as atmospheric particulate loading, which is evaluated in terms of columnar optical thickness of aerosol scattering. The effect brought by particulate pollution has gained interest after recent evidence on health effects of small particles. This study uses an empirical model, based on actual air quality of particulate matters of size less than 10 micron (PM10) measurements from to predict PM10 based on optical properties of satellite digital imagery. The digital image was separated into three bands assigned as red, green and blue for multispectral algorithm regression. The digital numbers were extracted corresponding to the ground-truth locations for each band and then converted to radiance and reflectance values. The digital numbers of the three bands were converted into irradiance and then reflectance. The atmospheric reflectance value was extracted from the satellite observation reflectance values subtracted by the amount given by the surface reflectance. The atmospheric reflectance values were later used for PM10 mapping using the calibrated algorithm. The PM10 map was color-coded and geometrically corrected for visual interpretation. This study indicates that PM10 mapping can be carried out using remote sensing technique.

KEYWORDS: Air Quality, PM10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Description		Page
DEDICATIO	N	iii
DECLARAT	ΓΙΟΝ	iv
ACKNOWL	LEDGEMENT	v
ABSTRACI	ſ	vi
TABLE OF	CONTENTS	vii
LIST OF FIG	GURES	x
LIST OF TA	ABLES	xii
ABBREVIA	TIONS	xiii
CHAPTER 1	1	
INTRODUC	CTION	
1.1	BACKGROUND	1
1.2	OPERATION OF THE AIR POLLUTION INDEX (API),
	THE AIR QUALITY INDEX (AQI) AND THE AIR	
	QUALITY ADVISORY	4
	1.2.1 Introduction	4
	1.2.2 Air Pollution Index (API)	4
	1.2.3 Air Quality Index (AQI)	4
	1.2.4 Adverse Meteorological Conditions	5
	1.2.5 Air Pollution Episode	5
	1.2.6 Air Pollution Alert System	5
1.3	PURPOSE OF THE API	5
1.4	PURPOSE OF THE AQI	6
1.5	API AND AQI LEVELS AND CONTROL ACTIONS	6
	1.5.1 API	6
	1.5.2 AQI	7
	1.5.3 Control Actions	7
1 /		OD TTG

1.6 METHOD AND FREQUENCY OF API AND AQI REPORTS

TO TI	HE PUBLIC	9
1.6.1	API	9
1.6.2	AQI	9

CHAPTER 2

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	INTRODUCTION	12
2.2	IMAGE PRE-PROCESSING	13
2.3	ESTIMATION OF SURFACE REFLECTANCE	14
2.4	DATA PRE-PROCESSING	15
2.5	SATELLITE DATA PROCESSING	15
2.6	GEOMETRIC CORRECTION	16
2.7	RADIOMETRIC CORRECTION	18
2.8	MASKING OUT WATER BODIES	19
2.9	REMOTE SENSING	20
2.10	AEROSOL THICKNESS MEASUREMENT	21
2.11	BLACK PARTICLE MEASUREMENT	23
2.12	VISUAL INSPECTION	24
2.13	LAND-USE / LAND-COVER CHANGE	25
2.14	CONCEPTUALIZATION OF AEROSOL RETRIEVAL	26
2.15	DIFFERENTIAL TEXTURAL ANALYSIS (DTA)	27
2.16	DISCRIMINATION BETWEEN HAZE AND CLOUDS	30
2.17	DERIVATION OF HAZE MODEL	31
2.18	SAMPLING PROCEDURES	32
2.19	REGRESSION ANALYSIS	33
2.20	GENERATION OF HAZE INTENSITY MAP	34